Committee: HB 1166 A Conference Committee Wednesday, March 09, 2022 12:30 PM

Roll Call

Present: Sen. David Johnson, Sen. Symens, Sen. Wiik, Rep. Hansen, Rep. Lesmeister,

and Rep. Pischke

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Representative Pischke

HB 1166: make an appropriation for road improvements leading to the former entrance into the Palisades State Park and to declare an emergency.

MOTION: AMEND HB 1166

1166G

On page 1, line 1, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete "road improvements leading to the former entrance into the Palisades State Park" and insert " supporting and improving recreational opportunities in this state"

On page 1, line 4, of the Senate Engrossed bill, delete "\$1" and insert " \$665,400"

On page 1, line 6, of the Senate Engrossed bill, after "of " insert "supporting recreational opportunities in this state by "

On page 1, after line 10, of the Senate Engrossed bill, insert: "

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$2,500,000 and the sum of \$2,500,000 in other fund expenditure authority to the Department of Game, Fish and Parks for the purpose of supporting recreational opportunities in this state by building a shooting range to serve western South Dakota."

On page 1, after line 10, of the Senate Engrossed bill, insert: "

Section 4. The secretary of the Department of Game, Fish, and Parks may accept any gift, contribution, or other source of money for the purpose of section 3. Any money received under this section is appropriated to the Department of Game, Fish and Parks for purposes of section 3."

Moved by: Wiik

Second by: David Johnson

Action: Failed by roll call vote (2-4-0-0)

Voting Yes: David Johnson and Wiik

Voting No: Symens, Hansen, Lesmeister, and Pischke

MOTION: DO NOT CONCUR IN AMENDMENTS TO HB 1166 AND DO NOT APPOINT

A NEW COMMITTEE

Moved by: Wiik

Second by: David Johnson

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (5-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: David Johnson, Symens, Wiik, Hansen, and Lesmeister

Voting No: Pischke

MOTION: Substitute motion to restore HB 1166 to Senate Appropriations

Engrossed version

Moved by: Hansen Second by: Symens

Action: Failed by roll call vote (4-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: Symens, Hansen, Lesmeister, and Pischke

Voting No: David Johnson and Wiik

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Wiik Second by: Hansen

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Ty J. Paulsen, Committee Secretary

/s/ TOM PISCHKE /s/ JOHN WIIK

Tom Pischke, Chair John Wiik, Chair